sufficient to cover all future benefit payments and expenses.  The “crossover test” was performed in accordance

with the requirements specified in GASB Statement 67, including a projection that the Plan’s funding policy will

remain unchanged.

84

East Bay Regional Park District
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements, continued
For the year ended December 31, 2017

The Discount Rate (long-term expected rate of return) was lowered from 5.40% to 4.40% and was derived based

on the inflation assumption of 2.5% and the following asset allocation:

• 50% equities, 48% fixed income, and 2% cash through 2021

• 40% equities, 55% fixed income and 5% cash for 2022 to 2024, and

• 15% equities, 80% fixed income and 5% cash after 2025.

The geometric real rates of return were assumed to be 5.3% for equities and 1.5% for fixed income.

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate – The following presents the net pension
liability of the Plans, calculated using the discount rate above, as well as what the employer’s net pension liability
would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1% lower or 1% higher than the current rate:

General Employees Sworn Safety

Retirement Plan Retirement Plan Total

1% Decrease 3.40% 3.40%

Net Pension Liability 17,817,000$   2,660,000$   20,477,000$

Current Discount Rate 4.40% 4.40%

Net Pension Liability 12,660,707$   2,019,437$   14,680,144$

1% Increase 5.40% 5.40%

Net Pension Liability 8,406,000$   1,341,000$   9,747,000$

The EBRPD Retirement Plans do not issue separate, audited financial statements.

B.   CalPERS – Miscellaneous and Safety Employees’ Pension Plans

The District contributes to the California Public Employee Retirement System (CalPERS).  The miscellaneous
employees of the District are part of an agent multiple-employer defined benefit pension plan.  The safety employees
are part of a cost-sharing multiple-employer defined benefit plan.  CalPERS provides retirement and disability
benefits, annual cost-of-living adjustments and death benefits to plan members and beneficiaries.  CalPERS acts

[…]

using the capital market assumptions applied to determine the discount rate and asset allocation.  The target
allocation shown was adopted by the Board effective on July 1, 2016.

Target Real Return Real Return

Asset Class Allocation Years 1-10 (a) Years 11+ (b)

Global Equity 47.0% 4.90% 5.38%

Global Fixed Income 19.0% 0.80% 2.27%

Inflation Sensitive 6.0% 0.60% 1.39%

Private Equity 12.0% 6.60% 6.63%

Real Estate 11.0% 2.80% 5.21%

Infrastructure and Forestland 3.0% 3.90% 5.36%

Liquidity 2.0% -0.40% -0.90%

100.0%

(a) An expected inflation of 2.5% used for this period

(b) An expected inflation of 3.0% used for this period

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to changes in the Discount rate.  The following presents the net pension
liability of the District for the Miscellaneous Plan, calculated using the discount rate as well as what the District’s net
pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1- percentage point lower or 1- percentage
point higher than the current rate:

Agent-Multiple

Miscellaneous

Plan

1% Decrease 6.15%

Net Pension Liability 135,940,683$

Current Discount Rate 7.15%

Net Pension Liability 93,761,267$

1% Increase 8.15%

Net Pension Liability 58,809,436$

Changes in the Net Pension Liability - The changes in the Net Pension Liability measured as of June 30, 2017
for the Miscellaneous Plan is as follows:

89

East Bay Regional Park District
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements, continued
For the year ended December 31, 2017

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension

Liability Net Position Liability/(Asset)

Balance at December 31, 2016 278,371,616$  194,630,483$   83,741,133$

Changes in the year:

Service cost 7,144,175   -   7,144,175

Interest on the total pension liability 20,941,579   -   20,941,579

Change in assumptions 17,329,886   -   17,329,886

Differences between actual and expected experience (433,466)   -   (433,466)

Net plan to plan resource movement -   (23,629)   23,629

Contribution - employer -   9,992,798   (9,992,798)

Contribution - employee -   3,363,970   (3,363,970)

Net Investment income -   21,916,260   (21,916,260)

Administrative expenses -   (287,359)   287,359

Benefit payments, including refunds of employee contributions (11,901,807)   (11,901,807)   -

Net changes 33,080,367   23,060,233   10,020,134

Balance at December 31, 2017 311,451,983$  217,690,716$   93,761,267$

Increase (Decrease)

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position – Detailed information about the pension plans’ fiduciary net position is
available in the separately issued CalPERS financial reports.

Safety Plan

Plan Description. The District’s Safety Plan is a cost-sharing multiple-employer defined benefit pension plan
administered by CalPERS since the plans have less than 100 active members, commonly referred to as risk pool.
The District has four retirement benefit cost pools or tiers.  Classic tier for all safety employees including Police and
Fire hired prior to March 31, 2012.  Police Tier II and Fire Tier II for employees hired prior to January 1, 2013.  Police